Return of a dog impounded outside normal hours YES Each 300.00$   ‐$ 300.00$   300.00$   ‐$ 300.00$

Surrender of a Dog YES Each 45.00$   ‐$ 45.00$   45.00$   ‐$ 45.00$

Surrender of cat/kitten YES Each 30.00$   ‐$ 30.00$   30.00$   ‐$ 30.00$

Microchip impounded animal YES Each 54.55$   5.45$   60.00$   54.55$   5.45$   60.00$

Seizure and impounding of a cat / kitten YES Each 70.00$   ‐$ 70.00$   70.00$   ‐$ 70.00$

Replacement Dog or Cat Registration Tag YES Each 6.00$   0.60$   6.60$   6.36$   0.64$   7.00$

Application to keep more than two Dogs YES Per application 200.00$   ‐$ 200.00$   210.00$   ‐$ 210.00$

Licence to keep an approved kennel / Renewal of Licence YES Per licence 206.00$   ‐$ 206.00$   210.00$   ‐$ 210.00$

Impound Fees As per s.464 of the Local Government  (Miscellaneous

Provisions) Act 1960
Livestock impound release Fees Chargeable by Ranger after 06:00am and before

18:00pm YES Per head 190.91$   19.09$   $   210.00  190.91$   19.09$   $   210.00

Livestock Impound Fees Chargeable by Ranger after 18:00pm and before 06:00am YES Per head 236.36$   23.64$   $   260.00  236.36$   23.64$   $   260.00

Poundage Fees for Cattle Impounded

first 24 hours YES Per head  $   25.00  ‐$  $   25.00  25.00$   ‐$  $   25.00

each 24 hours or part thereafter YES Per head  $   15.00  ‐$  $   15.00  15.00$   ‐$  $   15.00

Sustenance for Cattle Impounded each 24 hours or part thereafter YES Per head  $   30.00  ‐$  $   30.00  30.00$   ‐$  $   30.00

Impound, Poundage, Sustenance fees for suckling animal under the age of 6 months

not running with its mother YES Per head  $   15.00  ‐$  $   15.00  15.00$   ‐$  $   15.00

Traps

Vermin Trap Hire (per fortnight or part thereof) YES Per fortnight Free/Exempt Free/Exempt

Bond YES Per booking Free/Exempt Free/Exempt

Vermin Trap Replacement Fee YES Each 227.27$   22.73$   $   250.00  227.27$   22.73$   $   250.00

Dog Trap – Hire (per day) YES Per day Free/Exempt Free/Exempt

Bond YES Per booking Free/Exempt Free/Exempt

Dog Trap Replacement Fee YES Each 636.36$   63.64$   700.00$   636.36$   63.64$   700.00$

Dangerous / Restricted Dog collars YES Each 50.00$   5.00$   55.00$   50.00$   5.00$   55.00$

Dangerous / Restricted Breed Dog Signs YES Each 30.00$   3.00$   33.00$   30.00$   3.00$   33.00$

Abandoned Vehicles

Towing Charge

Light Vehicle YES Each 195.45$   19.55$   215.00$   200.00$   20.00$   220.00$

Burnt out Vehicle YES Each 254.55$   25.45$   280.00$   272.73$   27.27$   300.00$

Bus YES Each 663.64$   66.36$   730.00$   727.27$   72.73$   800.00$

Truck YES Each 663.64$   66.36$   730.00$   727.27$   72.73$   800.00$

Storage of impounded vehicle (per month or part thereof) YES Per month 195.45$   19.55$   215.00$   200.00$   20.00$   220.00$

Administrative Maintenance YES Each 59.09$   5.91$   65.00$   63.64$   6.36$   70.00$

Shopping Trolleys, signs and other items

Release of Impounded Shopping Trolleys, signs or other items YES Per item 40.91$   4.09$   45.00$   45.45$   4.55$   50.00$

Off Road Vehicle Charges

Seizure of off road vehicle including removal fee YES Each 190.00$   ‐$ 190.00$   200.00$   ‐$ 200.00$

Release Fee during work hours YES Each 90.00$   ‐$ 90.00$   100.00$   ‐$ 100.00$

Storage of impounded vehicle (per month or part thereof) YES Per Month 25.00$   ‐$ 25.00$   30.00$   ‐$ 30.00$

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Description Discretionary Regulatory Unit 20/21 Fee GST
20/21 Total

Fee
21/22 Fee GST 21/22 Total Fee

Provision of private works (fee for services e.g. assessment of emergency management

plans) PER Hour (charged per hour block) YES Per hour 200.00$   20.00$   $   220.00  200.00$   20.00$   $   220.00

ENGINEERING SERVICES

Description Discretionary Regulatory Unit 20/21 Fee GST
20/21 Total

Fee
21/22 Fee GST 21/22 Total Fee

Engineering Private Works are not included

Private Works (per hour)

Front end loader YES Per hour 170.00$   17.00$   $   187.00  170.00$   17.00$   $   187.00

Tip truck 10m3 YES Per hour 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.00$   15.00$   $   165.00

Tip Truck 6m3 YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

Tip Truck 3m3 YES Per hour 106.55$   10.65$   $   117.20  107.27$   10.73$   $   118.00

Street sweeper (large) YES Per hour 222.73$   22.27$   $   245.00  222.73$   22.27$   $   245.00

Street sweeper (small) YES Per hour 160.00$   16.00$   $   176.00  160.00$   16.00$   $   176.00

Road patching maintenance truck ( plus materials ) YES Per hour 202.55$   20.25$   $   222.80  202.73$   20.27$   $   223.00

Roller (Flat drum) YES Per hour 130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00  130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00

Sign Truck (plus materials) YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

67

Description Discretionary Regulatory Unit 20/21 Fee GST
20/21 Total

Fee
21/22 Fee GST

21/22 Total

Fee

Water Truck (large) YES Per hour 150.00$   15.00$   $   165.00  150.00$   15.00$   $   165.00

Water Truck (small) YES Per hour 106.55$   10.65$   $   117.20  107.27$   10.73$   $   118.00

Tractor YES Per hour 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.00$   15.00$   $   165.00

Tractor and slasher / Mower YES Per hour 181.27$   18.13$   $   199.40  181.82$   18.18$   $   200.00

Grader YES Per hour 190.00$   19.00$   $   209.00  190.91$   19.09$   $   210.00

Positrack (Includes attachments) YES Per hour 130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00  130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00

Tool cat (includes attachments) YES Per hour 130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00  130.00$   13.00$   $   143.00

Landfill Compactor Unit YES Per hour 308.18$   30.82$   $   339.00  308.18$   30.82$   $   339.00

Excavator Medium YES Per hour 160.00$   16.00$   $   176.00  160.00$   16.00$   $   176.00

Excavator Small YES Per hour 120.00$   12.00$   $   132.00  120.00$   12.00$   $   132.00

Excavator Large YES Per hour 202.73$   20.27$   $   223.00  202.73$   20.27$   $   223.00

Mowers with Catchers ( disposal of waste to be charged at cost ) YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

Ride on Mower YES Per hour 96.00$   9.60$   $   105.60  96.36$   9.64$   $   106.00

Variable Message Board YES Per day 92.91$   9.29$   $   102.20  93.64$   9.36$   $   103.00

Trailer Box YES Per hour 10.64$   1.06$   $   11.70  10.91$   1.09$   $   12.00

Trailer Large Car YES Per hour 21.36$   2.14$   $   23.50  21.82$   2.18$   $   24.00

Trailer Heavy Plant YES Per hour 37.36$   3.74$   $   41.10  38.18$   3.82$   $   42.00

Spray Unit excluding chemicals ( chemicals at cost at time of purchase ) YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

Sanitisation / Graffiti Vehicle ( Chemicals at cost price at time of purchase) YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

Irrigation Vehicle ( Parts at cost price at time of purchase) YES Per hour 127.91$   12.79$   $   140.70  128.18$   12.82$   $   141.00

4x4 Ute (per hour) YES Per hour 90.64$   9.06$   $   99.70  90.91$   9.09$   $   100.00

2x4 Ute (per hour) YES Per hour 74.64$   7.46$   $   82.10  75.45$   7.55$   $   83.00

Small Sedan (per hour) YES Per hour 58.64$   5.86$   $   64.50  59.09$   5.91$   $   65.00

Labour (increase CPI) YES Per hour 77.14$   7.71$   $   84.85  78.18$   7.82$   $   86.00

Supervisor (increase CPI) YES Per hour 130.55$   13.05$   $   143.60  131.82$   13.18$   $   145.00

Labour (Time and a half as per EBA) ((increase CPI)) YES Per hour 115.14$   11.51$   $   126.65  116.36$   11.64$   $   128.00

Labour (Double time and a half as per EBA) ((increase CPI)) YES Per hour 153.55$   15.35$   $   168.90  155.45$   15.55$   $   171.00

Materials

Plants Town of Port Hedland Nursery

The Town of Port Hedland sells to wholesale nurseries only and not to private residents.

Tube Stock YES Per item 1.91$   0.19$   $   2.10  1.82$   0.18$   $ 2.00

140mm Pot YES Per item 4.73$   0.47$   $   5.20  4.55$   0.45$   $ 5.00

5 Litre Pot YES Per item 9.09$   0.91$   $   10.00  9.09$   0.91$   $   10.00

10 Litre Pot YES Per item 18.73$   1.87$   $   20.60  19.09$   1.91$   $   21.00

20 Litre Pot YES Per item 27.27$   2.73$   $   30.00  27.27$   2.73$   $   30.00

30 Litre Pot YES Per item 37.45$   3.75$   $   41.20  38.18$   3.82$   $   42.00

45 Litre Pot YES Per item 131.09$   13.11$   $   144.20  131.82$   13.18$   $   145.00

Semi Mature trees (1.52m) YES Per item 68.18$   6.82$   $   75.00  68.18$   6.82$   $   75.00

Mature Trees (2m plus) YES Per item 136.36$   13.64$   $   150.00  136.36$   13.64$   $   150.00

Mulch (per cubic metre) YES Per item 163.64$   16.36$   $   180.00  163.64$   16.36$   $   180.00

Nursery Trays Non‐return YES Per item 1.91$   0.19$   $   2.10  1.82$   0.18$   $ 2.00

Water

Water (ex standpipe) Cooke point / Murdoch dive Pre Paid  (per kilolitre) YES Per KL 4.00$   0.40$   $   4.40  4.55$   0.45$   $ 5.00

New / Replacement Standpipe, lighting Key or Swipe Card YES Each 45.45$   4.55$   $   50.00  45.45$   4.55$   $   50.00

New / Replacement swipe card/remote/fob/property/facility keys YES Each 95.45$   9.55$   $   105.00  95.45$   9.55$   $   105.00

TECHNICAL SERVICES

Description Discretionary Regulatory Unit 20/21 Fee GST
20/21 Total

Fee
21/22 Fee GST 21/22 Total Fee

General Administration Fee YES Per hour 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.62$   15.06$   $   170.00

Crossover Application Fee YES Per Application 380.00$   38.00$   $   418.00  383.42$   38.34$   $   425.00

Traffic Count Information Fee YES Per hour 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.62$   15.06$   $   170.00

Traffic Count Setup Fee YES Per hour 95.00$   9.50$   $   104.50  95.86$   9.59$   $   110.00

Bond Administration Fee YES Per Application 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.62$   15.06$   $   170.00

RAV Approval Fee (Existing Network) YES Per Application 95.00$   9.50$   $   104.50  95.86$   9.59$   $   110.00
RAV Approval Fee (New Network)

(Additional fees will be charged for assessments outside of 100km radius from Civic

Centre) YES Per Application 380.00$   38.00$   $   418.00  383.42$   38.34$   $   425.00

Undertaking Works within Road Reserve Fee YES Per Application 380.00$   38.00$   $   418.00  383.42$   38.34$   $   425.00

Signage Approval Fee YES Per Application 149.27$   14.93$   $   164.20  150.62$   15.06$   $   170.00

Inspection Fee per hour YES Per hour 95.00$   9.50$   $   104.50  95.86$   9.59$   $   110.00

Research Fee per hour of part thereof (15min blocks) YES Per hour 95.00$   9.50$   $   104.50  95.86$   9.59$   $   110.00

Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil engaged a consulting engineer)

Percentage of contract value YES Per Project 0.01$   0.00$   $   0.02  0.01$   0.00$   $ 0.02

Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil not engaged a consulting engineer)

Percentage of contract value YES Per Project 0.03$   0.00$   $   0.03  0.03$   0.00$   $ 0.03

Unsealed Road Maintenance Contribution YES per tonne per km 0.27$   0.03$   $   0.30  0.28$   0.03$   $ 0.35

Design Service Feeper hour YES Per hour 95.00$   9.50$   $   104.50  95.86$   9.59$   $   110.00

Project Management Feeper hour YES Per hour 110.00$   11.00$   $   121.00  110.99$   11.10$   $   125.00

Verge Bond (kerb, basic treatment)per m2 YES Per SQM 400.00$   40.00$   $   440.00  40.36$   4.04$   $   445.00

Verge Bond (kerb, landscaped treatment) per m2 YES Per SQM 500.00$   50.00$   $   550.00  50.45$   5.05$   $   555.00

Additional Bond including Footpaths YES Per SQM 400.00$   40.00$   $   440.00  20.18$   2.02$   $   445.00

Powell Road Rail Crossing Access Fee YES 3,373.33$   337.33$   $   3,715.00

Other Bonds to be negotiated for each situation

Note: All plant hire rates include operator labour costs as plant will not be a dry hire. Rates for wet plant hire are for normal time only.

Rates will be grossed up during over‐time hours at the applicable rate.

Note: This charge is cost recovery (including the implementation of a new swipe card system) plus administration. Water billed monthly.

68

Description Discretionary Regulatory Unit 20/21 Fee GST
20/21 Total

Fee
21/22 Fee GST

21/22 Total